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Second Semi-Annual Event of August 18, 2003
CGroundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Tasco (Unocal) Service Station #6419

6401 Dublin Boulevard

Dublin, Calilomia

Dear Mr. De Will:

This report documenis (he most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling ¢venl performed by Getller-Ryan Ine.
(G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with (G-R Standard Operating Procedurs -
Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Stalic groundwater levels were measured and all wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase hydrocarbons,

Separate-phase hydrocarbons were not present in the wells. Static waler level data and groundwater elevations are
summarized in Table 1. Dissolved Oxygen Concentralions are summarized in Table 3. A Potentiometric Map is
included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certificd laboralory for
analyses, The ficld data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical resulls are presented in the table(s) listed below,
A Concentration Map is included as Figure 2. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also
attached.

Sincerely,

Robert C. Mallory
Registered (fealogist, No. 7285

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J = Dublin, CA 245638 = (925) 551-7555 = Fax (925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 * Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 = (916) 631-1300 = Fax {916) 631-1317
1364 N. McDowaell Blvd., Suite B2 + Petaluma, CA 94554 « {707} 7B9-3255 + Fax (707) 789-3218
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resulés

Tosco {Unocal) Service Station #6419

6401 Dublin Boulevard

Dublin, California
WELLID!,  :DATE - PTW - S§I "~ GWE ~  TPRD . TPH-G B T “E U X T L] MTBE
TOCHf) o ) - (fkbgsy - (msh - ippbl - Gph ppbr oo} {ppb) ety .- fppbi
MW-1
330.45 03/14/94 727 40-190 32318 g1 1,800 17 ND ND ND -
DR/25/94 8.57 321.88 910’ 9,200° 48 ND 540 ND -
09:30/94 8.78 12167 - - - - - - -
10:20/94 .08 321.47 - - - - - - -
11/18/94 7.69 322.76 910’ 5,100 33 ND 560 38 -
1220494 7.58 32287 - - - - - - -~
01/17/95 6.03 324,42 - - - - - - -
021595 6.29 324.16 660" 3,300 13 ND 180 5.2 -
0371395 5.64 124 81 - - - - - - ~
04/06/95 5.62 32483 - - . - - - -
05/17/95 6.26 12415 2088 130 0.75 ND 15 ND -
0615195 6.75 123.70 - - - - - - -
08/25195 7.91 322.54 - 490 9.1 ND 21 2.0 -
11/28/95 9.03 321.42 - 1,400 1% 3.0 93 36 -3
02/26/96 5.77 324.68 - 560 9.3 ND 22 ND 1,300
018/23/96 7.78 322.67 - ND ND ND ND ND 640
330.23 02/17/97 5.73 324,50 - 120" 1.0 .95 ND ND 280
08/18/97 7.38 12285 - ND ND ND ND ND 100
(1202/08° 5.0 325.13 - NIY 130 ND' NDY N 32,0000
{48:24/98 6.73 32350 .- ND NDY ND' NDY NI 26,000/24,600°
02/10:99 5.46 324,77 - ND' ND' ND? ND' ND' £4,000/100,000°
04/12/99 6.38 32385 - ND' ND' KDY ND' wO¥ 140,000/120,000"
33¢.21 05/21/99 5.95 324.26 - - - - - - -
DR/02/9% 6.75 32346 - ND ND' ND¥ ND NI 91,000/140.,000'
02/11/00 6.44 32377 . ND' ND' ND' NIV ND' 38,000/39,000°
330,18 072600 7.08 123.10 - 146" ND ND ND ND 30,900/42,800"
0240201 6.90 323.19 - ND' ND NDY ND? ND' 5,380:6 4300
0824:01 7.2 12246 - <50 83 <0.50 <050 <050 10,000/6,600°8
330.17 1941 101 7.72 122.45 - - - - - - -
02/06/02 6.43 323.74 - <50 (.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0).50 4504420°
541921581 30021 1

As of 0871803




Table 1
Groundwatier Monitoring Data and Anakyéical Resulis
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #6419
6401 Dublin Boulevard

Dublin, California
WELLID/ . DATE . DIW. .. Sk . GWE _TPH.D. - TPEG B .. T o LIET.o X MTBE
TOCHE) . . o gy . GEbgd . oms) U phy . epbk. . Upph) . o lgppbr o0 ¢ peby . pphr . (Epb)
WW-1 0730602 745 40-190 32272 » <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <20 2,400
{cont) 021703 6.18 323.99 - <250 <2.5 <2.5 2.5 <51 600
08/18/03" 6.25 I - 3,900 <20 <20 <20 <40} 2,700
MW-2
33040 03/14/94 7.23 40200 32317 -~ ND ND 2.8 LI 8.0 -
08/25/94 8.41 321.99 - ND ND ND ND ND -~
09/30:94 3.73 32467 - - - - - - -
1020494 .92 321 .48 - - - - - - -
1141894 7.67 32273 - ~ ND ND ND ND ND -
12/20/94 7.48 12292 - - - - - - -
01/17/95 6.00 324.40 - - - - - - -
02/15:95 6.16 32424 - ND ND ND KD XD -
03713495 5.59 124,31 - - - - - - -
04:06/95 5.51 124 89 - - - - - - -
05/17/95 6.15 32425 - ND ND ND ND ND -
06/15/45 6.61 323.79 - - - - - - -
08/25/95 7.45 322.95 - ND ND ND ND ND -
11/28/95 8.85 321.55 - ND ND ND ND ND -
02/26:96 5.49 324.91 - ND ND ND ND ND -
05/23/96 7.44 32296  SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -~ -
33027 02/17/97 5.64 324.63 - ND ND ND ND ND ND
08/18:97 7.40 322 87 - - - - - - -
02i02/98 5.09 12518 - ND ND ND ND ND 62
08/24/98 6.70 323.57 - - - - - - -
02/10/99 5.56 324.71 - ND ND ND ND KD 130
330,30 05/21/99 5.9% 32432 - - - - - - -
08/02/99 6.72 323.58 - ND ND ND ND ND 120
0211100 6.43 323.87 - ND ND ND ND ND g
330.24 07:26/00" 7.03 323.21 - ND ND ND ~D ND 89.9

64 10 xls4 180021 2 As of 0818403



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #6419
644}1 Dublin Boulevard

Dublin, California

WELLID! . .. DATE .. DIW-.-  SL... " GWE - TPHD JTRH:G 0B T e R © X 7o MTBE -
TOCHe) - L ) (fbgs  fmsh - opd) b} fppl o epB - {ppb) (e . B
MW-2 0210201 6.81 4.0-200  323.43 - ND ND ND ND ND 20.1
{cont) N8/24/01 7.57 322.67 - <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 36
33024 10/11/01 762 322,62 - - - - - - -
02:06:02 £.40 323.84 - <50 <[).50) <{).50 <0.50 <050 2321
073002 7.12 323.12 - <5t} <().50 «0.50 <0,50 <1.0 11
o2zt 6.17 324.07 - <50 <(.50 <(1,30 <(}.50 <1.0 25
08/18/03" 6.36 ~1® - <50 <0051} <0),50 <0}, 50 <1.0 <24
MW-3
33011 03/14/94 7.93 40-200 32318 - 150" ND ND ND ND -
08:25/94 9.20 32191 - E ND ND ND ND -
00/30:94 9.43 321.68 - - - - - - -
10020094 D64 32147 - -- - - -- - -
1141804 839 32272 - 13¢° ND KD KD ND -
12/20004 .20 322.91 - - - - - - -
011795 6.72 324.39 - - - " - - -
02015/95 6.93 12418 - 130* ND ND ND ND -
013/13/95 6.30 324.51 - . - - - — -
(4/06/95 .20 322 - - - . - " -
05/17/95 £.8% 32423 - oyt ND ND ND ND -
0615795 7.35 123176 - - - - - - -
(18/25/95 .20 122,91 - ND ND ND ND NP -
1142895 9,52 321.59 - ND ND ND ND ND -
0226196 6.25 324.56 - ND ND ND ND ND -
08123196 7.98 32313 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -
33068 0217497 6.07 324.61 - KD ND wD ND ND 63
08/18/97 7.82 122,86 - - - - - - -
0240208 5.50 325.18 - ND KD ND ND ND H
08/24/98 712 123.56 - - - . - - -
02710/99 5.80 324,88 - ND ND ND ND ND 92
330.49 (15/21/99 6.16 324,33 - - - - - - -
6419 xIsHIROOZL 3 As of 08/1 8403




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #6419
6401 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California

TOCHEF - . T ghy L by Gmsh U ppbl  ppdh L (ppt) o Qb . QB 0 e . (ppby

MW-3 (080299 6.95 40208 32354 - ND ND ND ND ND 140

(cont} 02411400 6.71 - - ND ND ND ND ND 46

33060 726600 7.35 32325 - ND ND ND ND ND 927
020201 717 323.43 - ND* ND¥ o’ NDY ND' 2,240
D8/24:01 7.58 12272 - <5} <().50 <(1.50 <[1.50 <1}, 50) 2,500

330,59 1011701 7.83 32276 - - - - - - -
0206402 6.73 323.86 - <1 KA <10 <1t <10 <l 4,300/3 300"
073002 7.38 32321 - <2.500 <25 <25 <25 <30 4,900
g2 70 6.4% 324,10 - =2,500 <25 <23 <25 <50 4 40
08/18:03" 6.70 321.89 - 4,400 <20 <20 <10 <40 3,300

M W4

13036 053i21/99° 6.43 40-190 32393 - ND ND D ND ND 960/910°
05:02/99 7.34 323.02 - KD 10 ND 13 11 ND
0211700 £.92 12344 - ND ND ND ND ND 2,700

330.35 072600 7.68 322467 - NI ND ND ND ND 3,710
B2AZ0T 7,40 322.95 - ND° ND' ND' NDY ND' 5.340
08:24/01 .14 322.21 — <50 <[1.50 <0.50 .50 <}, 50} 7,500

33035 L0/ LA 8.20 32206 - - - - - - -
02/06:02 7.2% 32307 - <140 <10 <0 <1.0 <1.0 2,300¢3,100°
07:30:02" 7.76 322.59 - <500 <5.0 <5.0 5.8 <10 1,600
02/17/03" 6.85 323.50 - <1,000 <id <10 <10 <20 2,200
08/18/03" 7.30 323.05 -~ 2,000 <10 <10 <10 <20 1,400

MW-5

330.20 05/21/99° 5.59 40190 32421 - ND ND ND ND ND 32733
08/02/99 .83 323.37 - ~ ND ND KD ND ND 230
021 L00 6,34 123.86 - ND ND ND ND ND 98
o726i00" 7.06 323,54 - ND ND ND ND ND 259

64 1% 154130021 4 As of D8/18703



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Tosco {Unocal) Service Station #6419

6401 Dublin Boulevard

Dublin., Califormnia
WELLID/ . - DATE: . - DIW - SL: . GWE - 'TPH.-D:: IPHG COUBL T . TE . X MTBE
TOCA ) T gy o {febgsh o (dsh o ipph) () fppby. o {ppb} . {ppb) - Amph) (opb) -
MW.5 02402401 6.81 40-19.0  323.39 - ND D ND ND ND 18.0
{cout) 08/24/01 7.60 322.60 - <30 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 18
330,18 10:41/01 7.34 322.84 - - - - - - -
0240602 6.55 323.63 - <50 <(1.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 7.7/1.9°
073002 7.15 323.03 - <50 <t},50 <{},50 <(}.50) <10 46
01703 6.27 32291 - <50 <) 50 <}, 5 <), 50 <},0 2.8
08118:03" 6.57 323.61 - 75" <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 3.8
MW-5
330.49 05/21/09° 6.24 4.0-190 32475 - ND ND ND ND ND 2,20042,300"
08/02:99 7.10 12339 - ND ND ND ND ND ND
02451400 6.60 323.89 - ND KD ND ND ND 2,500
0r2600" 731 323.18 - ND ND ND ND ND 4380
02/02:01 7.02 323.47 - ND' ND ND' ND' KD’ 1,990
08/24/01 7.54 12265 - <200 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <20 1,100
330.47 10:11:01 203 122.44 - - - - - - -
02/06:02 6.78 123.69 - <30 <0).50 <0.50 <0).50 <050 610/680°
oo™ 7.40 32307 - 180" <50 <0.50 <0150 <1.0 160
02703 .49 323.98 - <250 <25 <25 <25 <51 40K
08/18/03" 5.81 32366 - 20 <1.b <10 <1.0 <20 280
MW-7
330,43 05:21/99° 613 40-190 32430 - ND ND ND KD ND 22722°
(18:02/99 6.92 323.51 - ND ND ND ND ND 3l
021100 6.50 323.93 - ND ND ND ND ND 20
07:26/00" 718 32225 - KD ND ND ND ND 17.9
022701 £.95 323.48 - ND ND ND ND ND ND
08/24/01 .72 32271 - <50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 4.4
33041 19:11/01 7.87 322,54 - - - - - - -
02/06:02 6.62 323.79 - <5 <0150 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 3.9/32°
GF L9 R ELE21 5 As of DR/ 1803




Table 1
Groundwater Menitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5419
6401 Dubiin Boulevard
Dublin, California

WELLID/. . DATE.. . DITW - SEL.. ~GWE . TPHD . ~TPEG = .8 .. ..or. -, E._ - .. X. . MIBE

TOC@E) - . . gl iabgsh - dmsp T gpby  Cgpb) el U fepby o bl  pwb) _ (ool

MW7 07/30:02' 7.26 40190 32318 - <50 <0150 <0.50 <50 <. 4.3

fcont) o7 6.35 324.06 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <10 4.7
08/18:03"* 6.64 32377 - 76" <0.50 <0.50 <150 <10 6.3

MW-8

329.97 10/11:01 7.57 - 322,40 - <50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <2 .5i<2.0
G2/06/02 6.35 323.62 - <56 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5i<1.0°
0730402 .95 23.02 - <50 <(), 50 <0.50 (1,50 <10 <10
02:17:03" 6.11 12386 - <50 <11.50 <050 <058 <10 <20
08/18:03" 6.33 323.64 - 53" <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <2.0

MW-9

32951 10411441 712 - 122139 - <50 <(.50 <0.50 <.50 <050 2315°
02/06:02 5.94 323.57 - <50 <50 <0.50 <0).5¢ <0.50 194147
a7a30/0z™ 6.53 322,92 - <50 <0,50 <(},50 <{1.50 <1.0 9.0
0217403 5.63 323.8% - <50 <0.50 <0.50 (.50 <l.0 49
08/18/03" 5.09 12352 - 57"* <0.50 <050 <0.50 <1.0 6.2

Trip Blank

TB-LB 02/02:98 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
08:24/93 - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
021099 - -~ - ND ND KD ND ND ND
04/12/99 - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
05:21/9% - - - ND ND ND ND ND NED
08/02/99 - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
02/11:00 - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
72600 - . - ND ND ND N ND ND
02:412:01 - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
08:24/01 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <25
(20602 - - - <30 <50 <(1.50 <05} <150 <15

G4 L9 alsrd LEOG2E 11 As of OB 1R3



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #6419

6401 Dublin Boulevard

Drublin, California

WELLIDS ~ . “BATE BTW . - 81 .. GWE . TFHD IPHG - B, ST CE . x . MTBE .
TOCHHES) - - - - (R frbgs) - Garsh. . fppbd - (pph) fpphy - {ppb) _{ppb)  {peb}- - bl -
QA 073002 - - - - <5} <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <20
g2 703 - - - <5 =}.50 <0).50 <f1.50) <10 <20
£8/18/03" - - - <5{) <050 <50 <050 <10 <20
6419, xls# 180021 7 As of DR1803




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #6419
6401 Dublin Boulevard
Publin, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater menitoring data and |aboratory results prior to February 2, 1998, were compiled from reports prepared by MPDS Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing TPH-D = Total Petrolenm Hydrocarbons as Diesel {ppb) = Parts per billion

(ft.y= Feet TPH- = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gaseline WD = Mot Detected

DTW = Depth Lo Water B = Benzene -- = Mot Measured/ Mot Analyzed
5.1. = Sereen Interval T = Toluene QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank
{ft.bgs) = Feet Below Ground Surface E = Ethylbenzene

GWE = Groundwater Elevation ® = Xvlenes

(ms1y = hean sea level MTBE = Methy tertiary buty] ether

*

TOC elevations were resurveyed on Movember |, 2001, by Virgi! Chavez Land Surveying. The benchmark for the survey was a chiseled squate on top center

of the conerete curb at the north curh return at the northwest corner of the intersection of Dougherty Road and Dublin Boukevard,

{Benchmark Elevation = 33060 ft., NGV 1929).

TOC ¢levations have becn surveyed relative to msl, per the benchmark on the northwest cornet of Dongherty Road and Sierra Way, (Elevation = 331 723 feat, msl).
These TOC elevations have been used prior to the February 17, 1997 monitoring event. TOC elevations have been resurveved (after station rebuilding} relative

te msl, per the Benchmark on the northwest corner of Dougherty Road and Sierra Way, (Elevation = 331.728 feet, msl). TOC elevations were surveyed

on August 18, 2000,

Laboratory report indicates the hydrocarbons detected appeared ¢o be a diesef and non-diesel mixre,

Laboratory teport indicates the hydrocarbons detected appeared to be a gasoline and non-gasoline mixiere.

Laboratory tepart indicates the hydrocarbons detected did not appear to be thiesel.

Laberatory repart indicates the hydrocarbons detected did not appear to be gasoline.

Laboratory has identified the presence of MTBE at a level above or equal to the taste and odor threshold of 40 pph in the sample collected from this well.
Well appears to be obstructed at approximately 9 feet.

Detection limit raised. Refer te analytical reports,

MTBE by EPA Method 8260,

Ethanel, t-butanal (TRA), di-isopropyl ether (DIPE), ethyl t-buty] ether (ETBE), and t-amyk methy] ether (TAME) by EPA Method 8260 were all ND.
MTBE by EPA Method 8268, was analyzed past EPA recommended hold time.

TOC has been damaged. Cannot accurately calculate GWE.

Labgratory report indicates unidentified hydrocavbons C6-C12,

Laboratory report indicates insufficient preservative to reduce ample pH to less than 2. Sample was analyzed within 14 days, but beyond the seventh

day recommended for Benzene, Toluene, Xylene and Ethylbenzene.

TPH-G, BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8260,

Laboratory report indicates hydrocarbon pattern is present in the requested fuel quantitation range but does not resemble the pattern of the reguested fuel.
Due to well repair the TOC has been altered: unable to accurately calculate GWE.

GAT9. xle# B2 & As of 08/ 18403



Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Tosco {Unocal} Service Station #6419
6401 Dublin Boulevard

Dublin, California
WELLID ~°  DATE  * . ETHANOL - - TBA: " .0 MTBE.. " DIPE 5 CCETBEC - TAME: S LEDCA T -EDB
S L L fppbic. o bl o fppb - fppb o fppbd . o fpeb) o ipeb). U fpphk
MW-1 07/ 2600 - ND¥ 42 800 ND' D' ND' ND' ND'
02/02/01 - - 6,430 - - - - -
OR/24/01 <25,000 <1,000 £,600 <100 <100 <1040 <100 <100
02:06:02 <2,500 =100 420 <5.00 <5.) <50 <50 <5
07/30402 <18,000 <2 00 2,400 <4 <40 <40 <40 <40}
D21 7403 <2500 <50H) 00 <10 <10 <14 <10 <I{)
08/18/03 <20,000 <4,000 2,700 <80 <80 <80 <KD <80
MW-2 D06 <500 <20 7l <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 <l.0
073002 - - 11 - - - - -
02417403 - - 25 - - - - -
B8/18/03 <500 - <20 - - - - -
MW-3 02406102 <17.000 <670 3,300 <33 <33 <33 <13 <33
07:30:02 - - 4,900 - — - - -
0217403 - - 4,400 - - - - .
085813 <20,000 - 3,300 - - - - -
MW-4 020602 <12,000 <5{HY 3,100 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25
07430402 - - 1,600 - - - - -
(K1 703 - - 2,200 - - - - .
B8/18/03 <10,0040 - 1,400 - - - - -
MW-5 02/06:02 <500 <20 79 <10 <10 <t.0 <10 <4
0730602 - - 4.6 — - - - -
0217703 - - 18 - - - . _
081503 <500 - iz - - - - -
G419 x1sH1BANZ 1 9 As af98 18413




Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

Tosco {Unocal) Service Station #6419
6401 Dublin Boulevard

Dheblin, California
WELLID - -~ DATE . - ETHANOL oL TBA - MTBE DI]?E - ETBE Zf oo TAME . 1,2-]_}CA. :'E_I)_B
I - <. {ophy fpph) o Cfppby ipph) . L {oph) _{pph} _{opbi
MW-n Q240602 <4, 200 <170 L1E <§.3 <8.3 <8.3 <§.1 <8.3
0730402 - - 160 - - - - --
2173 - - 400 - - - - --
8/ 18/03 <1000 - 250 - - - - -
MWw.7 0210602 <500 <20 32 1.4 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0}
07730402 - - 43 - -- - - --
Q21703 - - 4.7 - -- - - --
08/18/03 <500 - 6.3 - - - - -
MW.-8 111401 <500 <M <20 <2.0 <20 <20 <2.0 <20
020602 <50 <20 <1.0 <1.1} <10 <1.0p <1.0 <l.4)
075002 -- - <I -- — — — _
D203 - - <20 - - - - -
08/18/03 <500 - <28 - - - - -
W 1011401 <500 <) 15 <20 <2.0 <20 <24 <2.0
020602 <506 <2 14 <}.0 <§ 0 <i.0 <i.0 <1
0773002 - - Q.4 - - - - -
0217903 - - 445 - - . . _
08/ E8/G3 <500 - 6.2 - — - - -
B4 1%l B2 10 As of 0818103




Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Tosco {Unocal} Service Station #6419
6401 Dublin Boulevard
Dwublin, Cafifornia

EXPLANATIONS:

TBA = Tertiary buryl aleohol

MTBE = Methy! tertiary butyl ether

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether

TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether

1,2-DCA = 1 2-Dichloroethane

EDB = i,2-Dibromoethanc'Ethylene dibromide
(ppb} = Parts per billion

--= Not Analyzed

WD = Mot Detected

G 9 x5 (30021

Detection limit raised. Fefer to analytical reports.

11

ANALYTICAL METHOD:

EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds

Az of 0818103




Table 3
Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations
Tosco (Unocal) Service Siation #6419
6401 Dublin Boulevard
Dnblin, California

WELL I DATE " Before Purging. - . After Purging
' o _ (mgd) | fmgt).
MW-1 02/15/95 - 430
05/17/95 - 1.20
08/25/95 - 271
11/28/93 - 3.25
02/26/96 5.23 141
08/23/96 3.83 N/A
02/17/97 0.82 0.78
08/18/97 1.24 235
05/16/01 1.54 -
08/24/01 - 3.10
MW.2 02/15/95 - 1.90
02/26/96 0.62 0.43
08/23/96 2.04 N/A
02/17/97 0.90 0.82
08/18/97 Lle -
05/16/01 147 -
08/24/0 - 2.60
MW-3 02/15/95 - 2,60
05/17/95 - 113
08/25/95 - 1.86
11/28/95 - 6.81
02/26/96 16.83 1
08/23/96 329 N/A
02/17/97 0.80 0.80
08/18/97 1.43 -
05/16/01 1.65 -
08/24/01 - 2.60
MW-4 08/24/01 - 230
MW-5 08/24/01 - 210
MW-6 08/24/01 - 2.70
6419 054130021 1z As of OB/18/03




Table 3
Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #6419
6401 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California

WELLID . -~ _ : DATE " I Betore Porging . o After Purging
MWwW-7 08/24/01 - 270
EXPLANATIONS:

Dissolved oxygen concentrations were compiled from rcports prepared by MPDSE Services, Inc.

(mg/L) = Milligrams per liter
-- = Not Measured
N/A = Not Applicable

64149 xls/# LRO0D21 13 Asof 08/18/03



Table 4
Groundwater Analytical Data - Metals
Tosco (Unocal} Service Station #6419
6401 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California

Cirpundwater laboratory analytical results were compiled from reports prepared by MPDS Services, Inc,

(ppm) = Parts per million

ND = Not Detected

6419, x1s/# 180021

14

WELL ID- DATE - Cadmium - Chromiem * . Lead. - Mickel - - ~ Zing:

- ) R ... (ppm) ppr)_

MW-1 03/14/94 ND 0.012 ND 0.030 0.039
08/25/04 ND ND $.024 ND ND
11/18/94 ND 0.076 ND 0.067 ND
02/15/95 ND NB WD NL ND
05/17195 ND ND ND 0.021 ND

— ———— " —————

EXPLANATICOMNS:

As of 0R/18/03




STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes. In
addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells. '

After water levels are collected and priot to sampling, temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are
measured. If purging is to occur, each well is purged a minimum of three well casing volumes of water
using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or disposable bailers. The measurements are taken a
minimum of three times during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
. jdentification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's injtials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, al] samnples are maintained under chain of custody unti] delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set and is 1abeled as QA. For sampling sets
greater than 20 samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the
same compounds as the groundwater samples.

As requested by ConocoPhillips Company, the purge water and decontarnination water generated during

sampling activities is transported to ConocoPhillips - San Francisco Refinery, located in Rodeo,
California.

hyerms\eonocophillips-market, sop. fim-07/03



GerTL

er-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ConocoPhillips #6419 Job Number: 180021
Site Address: 6401 Dublin Blvd. Event Date: f//f/gg (inclusive)
City: Dublin, CA Sampler: ﬁ i/ﬁ(é/
Well ID MW- | Date Monitored: f/_[ﬁ/ﬁ Well Condition: &’
Well Diameter 2 in.
Volume 4= 002 1™=0.04 =017  3=038
Total Depth & W20 ft. Factor (VF) =066 5=102 6= 150 12%= 580
Depth to Water 4o 25~ ft.
ol. ?5" *F _ﬂ. /7 = + 50  x3{cass volume) = Estimated Purga Volume: _”{_‘.gi gal.
L
. . Time Started: {2400 hra}
Purge Equipment: Samping Equipment: Time Ballad: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer - Disposable Bailer = Depth to Product; ft
Stainless Steal Baller Prassure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrets Bailer Hydrocartion Thickness; £~ ft
Suction Pump Other: Vigual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos - Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)
Other; . Amt Remaoved from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Wall: __gal
Product Transfemed ta;
Start Time (purge). /42 Weather Conditions: /24l
Sample Time/Date: /¥ 34 I§16-03 Water Color: 1=, Odor: Al
Purging Flow Rate: . Sadiment Description:
Did well de-water? EZ If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORF
{2400 hr.) (gal) p {umhosfem) F) (mgit) (mv)
/5 S0 Z 94 Va2 20 2
[ LY 1.0 220 (453 2. O
72 (-5 277 /L0 Py
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw-/ 4 xwoaviall  YES HCL STL Pleasarton  |TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE/ETHANOL(826D)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: 7

Add/Replaced Flug: Size:




‘]/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClientFaciity #: ConocoPhillips #6418 Job Number: 180021
Site Address: 6401 Dublin Blvd. Event Date: f//f/ﬂj (inclusive)
City: Dublin, CA sampler A 00
Well ID MW- o/ Date Monitored: £/ £/47 Well Condition: .
Well Diamster 2 in. Vol 4= 0.02 1*= (.04 2"=0.17 3"=0.38
Total Depth /7ol f Factor (VF) 4066 S=102 6= 160 12°= 580

Depth to Water é?-j@ ft.
T WF AP = L G/ x3(case volume) = Estimatad Purge Volumes—2- 73 gal.
i

) . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment; Sampiing Equipment: Titne Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Baller - Disposabla Baller l Dapth to Produgt; ft
Stainless Steel Baller Pressura Bailer Depth to Water;
SBtack Pump Discrate Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: &7 &
Suction Pump - Other: — ] Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos —— Skimmer / Absorbant ‘Suck {circle one)
Cther: Amt Remaved from SKirmmer: gal
AmtRemoved fromwvel__  gal
Froduct Transferred to;
— — — —rrr — —
Start Time (purge): _42& fo Weather Conditions: ¢4l
Sample Time/Date: /QRE" (- QF Water Color: A {g% 4An Qdor: &
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description: &,
Did well de-water? ﬁp If yes, Time: Volumea: gal.
Time Valume H Conductivity Temperatura 0O, ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P {(umhos/em) {CIF) {(mgfL} (mV)
_l209 -8 P o5 209/ 225
/273 S # 31 L0857 22, A
7/ o 5. A5 Rea 205y 2l 3
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- o7 .4 xvosvial  YES HEL STL Fleasanton | TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE/ETHANOL(8260)

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: [ Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




c/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #. ConocoPhillips #6419 Job Number: 180021
Site Address: 6401 Dublin Blvd. Event Date: 423 (inclusive)
City: Dublin, CA Sampler: A
well ID MW-73 Date Monitored: 246203 Wall Condition:  z3¢~
Well Diameter 2 in.
Volume 34"= Q.02 1"=0.04 2r=0.47 3= 0,338
Total Depth 7y Factor (VF) 4= 066 &=102 &' 150 12's 5.80
Depth to Water /s #§ ft,
7/ J}‘:J xVE ﬂ’?‘ = o0 3 (case volume) = Estlmated Purge Volume: lo- OR gal.
. . Titme Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Egquipment: Tima Balled: (2400 hrs)
Dispasable Bailer vl Disposahle Balier L Depth 1o Product: ft
Steinless Steel Bailer Pressure Haller Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thic““?;‘:i_._"_ﬂ
Suetion Pump S — Other;___ - — | Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos —_ Skimmer {/ Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer; . gal
Amt Removad from Well; . gal
Product Transfemred to: -
oy — e —— — — ———. —
Start Time (purge): /% & Weather Conditions: A (&1
Sample Time/Date: /44 578" 1§17 Water Color: _ [ gad C’:/Daéﬁf Odor: d_/e
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Dascription: ~
Did well de-water? ;\]a If yes, Time: Volurme: gal.
Time Volume H Conductlvity Temperature D.Q. ORF
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (zmhesicm) O {mg/L}) {mv}
Vicko de ol 2.0 rd AT Y, =2, G-
W d o ; 7 /5ED 24 {
Wikl o 6. 0 03 sty A3 F

LAEBQORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | FRESERV. TYFE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW 3 L 4 xvoavial YES HCL &TL Pleasanton  [TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE/ETHANQL(E260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




r/" GerTLEr - Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility # ConocoPhillips #6419 Job Number: 180021
Site Address: 6401 Dublin Blvd. Event Date: f{/{/@j (inclusive)
City: Dublin, CA sampler A 2Ly
L
w_—_“_._._ﬂ= —
Well ID MW- 4/ Date Monitored: J‘Mﬁ Well Condition: (&
Well Diameter 2 . v — o
Velume 4= 0,02 1"= 0.04 "= 0. " (),
Total Depth /9./3 1 Facter (VF) =066 5=102 6= 150 12 580
Depth to Water 3 30 n
//- f{ﬂ ®VF 57*}?” = ot &1 %3 {case valuma} = Estimated Purge Volume: é’ d:? gal.

_ Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equlpment: Time Baled: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Baller v Disposable Baiter - Depth to Froduct: ft
Stainless Steel Baller Prazsure Baller Depth to Water; -
Stack Pump Dlscrate Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness; Q ft
Suetlon Pump — Other: - — | Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos - Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Armt Removed from Skimmer; gal

Amt Removed from Well; gal
Product Transfarmred to;

Start Time (purge): AJ &3 Weather Conditions: ClIE.ad

Sample Time/Date: /4/ £ | §.{1-03 Water Color: t‘;ﬁtmg‘dﬂ Odor: A
Furging Flow Rate:

gpm. Sediment Description.
Did well de-water? E if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume Conductivity Temperature 0.0, ORP
(2400 hr.) {gal.) pH {mhoafem) @F) {mgfL) {m¥)
L3558 o O & 32 (3 L d
e d”d oy A7F  SRee el d
i é.0 £33 /RLE 2 £ F

LAEQORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE 1D {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- 4 2 xvoavial| _YES HCL STL Pleasenton | TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE/ETHANQL(B260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFaciity # ConocoPhillips #6419 Job Number: 180021
Site Address: 6401 Dublin Bivd. Event Date: J’@P{gﬁ (inclusive)
City: Dublin, CA Sampler: 2L
T
——— — — — —l
Well ID MW- 5 Date Monitored: _d7F/ Well Condition: &
Well Diameter 2 in,
Volume 3/4"= 0,02 1"=10.04 2'=047 =038
Total Depth /239 ft. Fattor (VF) =066 =102 6= 150 1Z= 580
Depth to Water .57 ft.
/ Lt xVF 0.417F - Jf'-?'_ %3 (ease voluma) = Estimated Purge Volume: Lﬂ_ gal.
_,'/
. . Time Started; {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Baited;__ (2400 hrs)
Dhsposable Bailer e Bisposable Bailer =’ Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Stoel Ballar Prezsure Ballar Depth to Water: i |
Stack Purmp Discrete Ballar Hydrocarbon Thickness: &~ #
Suction Purmp I Other: ——=———"1 visual Confimatior/Description;
Grundfos Skimmaer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Cther; Amt Removed fram Skimmer; pat
Amit Remaoved from Well; gal
Product Transferred to: _
Start Time (purge): /dﬁ Weather Conditions:  C IEAL
Sample Time/Date: /45'29 FrE- 03 Water Color: _/ @t‘ g’:[ékg’% Odor: No
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? EE If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.0O. ORP
(2400 hr.} {(gal.) P {umhositm) QF) (mgfl) {mV}
/74 28 7 S0 /503 o257 d
[l% 0 Y /55 _ A8 E
4Y. &5 /7 /536 3.3
— — — W
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SaMPLE 1D {#} CONTAINER REFRME. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- 4 4 xveaviall] YES HCL STL Pleasanton | TPH-G/BTEX/MTRE/ETHANOL{8260)

COMMENTS: _ /o of dfet. Caieng Aoy & Crackeol.

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:



‘]/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ConocoPhillips #6419 Job Number: 180021
Site Address: 6401 Dublin Blvd. Event Date: (£/c/43 (inclusive)
City: Dublin, CA Sampler: /t’/tﬂljy
Well ID MW- & Date Monitored:  £4# A7 Well Condition: _ ge¢
Well Diameter 2 n. ’ Vol 34"=0.02 1"=0.04 2"= Q.17 =038
alume 3/4"= 0. =10. =qQ. =0.
Total Depth /G 37 ft. Factor (VF) 4'=D66 =102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water éﬂ ft.
P R WF_ LA = o /3 %3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: LS gal,
] . Time Startax: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipmant: Sampling Equipment: Time Ballad: {2400 hrs)
Lisposable Bailer - Disposahie Bailer - Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Batler Pressura Ballar Depth to Water: i |
Btaeck Pump Discrata Bailer H_ydrnaarbun Thickness: ,J?'— ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Cmﬁrmatiom’D&‘ascnptlon:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sotk (circle one)
Other: Amt Ramoved from Skimmar:__ gal
Amt Removed from Well:_____ gal
Product Transferred to;_
Start Time (purge): A42.5 Weather Conditions: jzna r
Sampie Time/Date: /3«5 k?’*?’f—-ﬁ_-i Water Color: L/t Taeaef Odor: _Ap
Purging Flow Rate: _ gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? 4_/‘ fyes Time:__ _____ Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Canductivity Temperature 0.0, QRFP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P {urmhos/cm) F) {mglL) (mV)
£33/ 2.0 Fe3  /Opr IO
L33 vill 24 =/ (FP3 LA |
(337 &5 Z & /FPS A7
—_— = e — ]
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMFLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYFE LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mvy- (;’ v x voa vial YES HCL STL Pleasanton | TPH-G/IBTEX/MTBE/ETHANOQL(B260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




Er-Rvawn Inc.

(/" GETTL

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility # ConocoPhillips #6419 Job Number: 180021
Site Address: 6401 Dublin Blvd. Event Date: ﬁff/ﬂ? (inclusive)
City: Dublin, CA Sampler: A fgtle
Well ID MW- 7 Date Monitored: &4£ /a3 Well Condition: #”-ﬁ-
Well Diameter 2 in. -
Volyme 3/4m= 0.02 1"=0.04 2'=017 I'=0.38
Total Depth /L ft. Factor (VE) £=0B6 S5m0z 6= 150 12 580
Depth to Water 4. &% ft.
S Fe2 *VF i 1 = o2 A7 x3 (case voluma) = Estimated Purge Volume: @-53_ gal
. Time Started; (2400 tws)
Putge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Dlsposable Bailer [ Disposable Bailer Nl Depth to Product: fi
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water;
Stack Pump Discrete Baller Hydrocarbon Thickness:€Z_ ft
Suction Purmp Other Visual Conﬂrmatiun/D?scrlptlan:
Grundfos - Skimmer / Absarbant Sock {gircle ane)
Qther: Amt Removed fram Skimmer: pal
Amt Removed from wWell, gal
Product Transfarred to;

Start Time (purge): {,‘_ZE
Sample Time/Date: ‘4,2.57.5" / Mf’ -3

Waeather Conditions: (Jear

Water Color: z.‘gﬁ gfﬁg%¥ Odor: Ao

Purging Flow Rate:

Did well de-water? dﬂ fyes, Time:

Sediment Description:

Volume: gal.

Time Volume H Conductivity Ternperature D.C. ORP

(2400 hr) (gal) P {umhos/em) ©F) {ma/L) (mv)
/2L 20 F¥e rack XN
/2YE #£ 0 EIr  _Sps 212
) &5 2af 1é94 FIA
LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW 32 .7 xvoaviall YES HCL STL Pleasanton | TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE/ETHANOL(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




'7/" GerriLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ConocoPhillips #6419 Job Number: 180021
Site Address: 6401 Dublin Bivd. Event Date: £4F /%7 (inclusive)
City: Dublin, CA Sampler: A kesdy
Well ID MW- £ Date Monitored: £A#F/43 Well Condition: /%
Well Diameter 2 . /4= 0.02 04 2=0 3'= 0.38
Volume 34"=q, 1= 0. "= Q.17 "= Q.
Total Depth X0 ft. Factor (VF) 42066 =102 6" 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water ¢ A3 l.
AR ;{,ﬁ xVF L. /7 = _:7 -34' *3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volumea: -;Z 5L pal.
L
. . Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipmeant: Time Balled: (2400 hrs)
Dispasable Bailer Disposable Baiter “’/ Dapth to Product: ft'I
Staintess Stesl Bailer Praseure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailar H_ydrocarbon Thickness:_._,L____ﬂ
Suction Pump I — Other: T — Q| Visual Confirmation/Description;
Grundios — . Skirmar / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other; - Amt Removed from Skimmer; gal
Amt Remaved from Well; __ ga
Product Transferred to;
— — — — — — — '==
Start Time (purge): _ /24~ Weather Conditions: (Mg 1
Sample Time/Date: /7 o8~ [£~1£-43 Water Color: {E@r Odor: Mo
Purging Flow Rate: pm. Sadiment Dascription:
Did well de-water? E If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Valume H Conductivity Temperature D.G. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal ) P {umhos/cm) ) {mg/L) {mV)
SO5R -y . /P o/
056 S0 6.9 /852 Y F
1057 + O FO0¥_ (FFC o {
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYFE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW-&° |, 4  xvoavial] YES HCL STL Pleasanton | TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE/E THANOL(B260)

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




c/"’ GerTLer- Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Faciity # ConocoPhillips #6419 Job Number: 180021
Site Address: 6401 Dublin Bivd. Event Date: f“/f/ﬁ'j (inclusive)
City: Dublin, CA Sampler: A é@
Welt 1D MW- q Date Monitored: f/f/ﬂ-ﬂ Well Condition: 24
Well Diameter 2 in. '
Volume aMT=0.02 1"=0.04 2"= 047 =038
Total Depth J0- 10 1 Fattor (VF) =066 5=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water 5499 #.
/4_ } ’ xVF 0 j?" = 33‘} x3 (case voiume) = Estimated Furge Volume: fff gal.

. . . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment; Sampling Equipmeant: Time Bailed; {2400 hrs}
Disposable Baller reg Dispossable Bailer - Deapth to Product: ft
Stairlass Steel Baller Pressura Bailer Depth to Water, fi
Stack Pump Discrate Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness g2
Suetion Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (clrcle ana)
Other: Amt Remaved from Skimmer, gal

Amt Rermoved from Well: _ gal
Produet Transferrad to:

Stanrt Time (purge):

Sample Time/Date: /& 3

Purging Flow Rate:

(4

[ F~IF-2F

Waather Conditions: é:lﬂ@ r

M

e

Sediment Description:

wWater Color; fzsﬂ' ﬂ{aaﬁ Odor: /VD

Did well de-water? If yag, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume Conduttivity Temperature 0.0, ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) pH (umhos/em) } (mgil.) (mv)
% Y S Y o N &4 - 2 2
R 3 5.0 el ey o2 P
MR EX] ZPY &3P 2S5
_ = = —_——————= = — = = i —_——————w
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID ) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- 7 4  xvoaviell  YES HCL STL Pleasanton | TPH-G/ETEX/MTBE/ETHANOL(B260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:
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STL Submission#: 2003-08-0565

TRFNT

Gettler Ryan September 08, 2003

6747 Sierra Court Suite .J
Dublin, CA 94568

Attn.: Deanna Harding

Project#: 180021.80
Project: Conoco #6419
Site: 6401 Dublin Blvd., Dublin, CA

Dear Ms. Harding,

Attached is our report for your samples received on 08/19/2003 09:40
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
10/03/2003 unless you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,
please call me at (925) 484-1919.

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: tgranicher@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

Tod Granicher
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleagsanton, CA 94568
A part f Savam Tronk Plc Tol 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sth-inc.com * CA DHE ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 1



SEVERN STI Submission #: 2003-08-0565
T REN T

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (825) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project; 180021 .80 Received: 08/19/2003 09:40
Conoco #6419

Site: 6401 Dublin Bivd., Bublin, CA

Samples Reported

Sample Name Date Sampled - Matrix’ Lab #
QA 08/18f2003 Water 1
Mwy-1 08/18/2003 1435 Water 2
MW-2 08/18/2003 12:25 Water 3
MW-3 08/18/2003 14:55 Water 4
MW-4 08/18/2003 14:10 Water 5
MW-5 08/18/2003 11:50 Water G
MW-6 08/18/2003 13:45 Water 7
MW-7 08/18/2003 12:55 Water 8
Mwy-8 08/18/2003 11:05 Water 9
MW-9 08/18/2003 11:30 Watar 10

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 09/09/2003 14:47

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A puart o St Toint P Tel 925 484 1519 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2496 Page 1 of 16



s EVERN STI Submission #: 2003-08-0565
T RENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: {925) 551-7444 Fax: (825} 551-7899

Project: 180021.80 Received: 08/19/2003 09:40
Conoto #6419

Site: 6401 Dublin Blvd., Dublin, CA

Prep(s): - 5030B Test(s): 8260FAB

Sample ID: QA Lab 10 2003-08-0566 - 1

Sampled:  08/18/2003 . Exiracted:  8/28/2003 18:40

Matrix: Water QC Batch#: 2003/08/28-2A.66
Compound Conc. RL Unit Bilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 08/28/2003 18:40
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 08/28/2003 18:40
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 08/28/2003 18:40
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 08/28/2003 18:40
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/l 1.00 | 08/28/2003 18:40
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 08/28/2003 18:40

Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 93.6 76-114 % 1.00 [ 08/28/2003 18:40
Toluene-d8 100.0 88-110 |% 1.00 | 0B/28/2003 18:40

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 08/09/2003 14:47

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
& part of Sevem 1 rent Pl Tl 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 of 16
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Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180021.80

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Submission #: 2003-08-0565

Received: 08/19/2003 035:40

Conoco #6419
Site: 6401 Dublin Blvd., Dublin, CA
Prep(s): 50308 Tast(s): BZBOFAB
Sample 1D: MW-1 Lab ID: 2003-08-0565 - 2
Sampled:  08/18/2003 14:35 Extracted: 8/28/2003 19:03
Matrix: Water QC Batch#: 2QDS/08/28-2A.66

Analysis Flag: o ( See Legend and Note Section )

Compound Conc. Rl Unit Chlution Analyzed
Gasoline 3800 2000 ug/L 40.00 | 08/28/2003 19:03 g
Benzene ND 20 ug/l 40.00 | 08/28/2003 19:03
Toluene ND 20 ug/l 40.00 | 08/28/2003 19:03
Ethylbenzene ND 20 ug/L 40.00 | 08/28/2003 19:03
Tatal xylenes ND 40 ug/L 40.00 | 08/28/2003 19:03
tart-Butyl alcohol {TBA) ND 4000 ug/L 40.00 | 0B/28/2003 19:03
Mathyl tert-butyl ether (MTEE) 2700 &80 ug/L 40.00 | 08/28/2003 19:03
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 80 ugfiL 40.00 | 08/28/2003 19:03
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 80 ug/L 40.00 | 08/28/2003 19:03
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 80 ug/L 40.00 | 08/28/2003 19:03
1,2-0CA ND 80 ug/L 40.00 1 08/28/2003 19:063
EDB ND 80 ug/L 40.00 [ 08/28/2003 19:03
Ethanol ND 20000 ug/L 40.00 | 08/28/2003 19:03
Surrogate(s)

1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 99.0 76-114 1% 40.00 | 08/28/2003 19:03
Tolushe-d8 97.9 88-110 (% 40.00 t 08/28/2003 19:03

Flag |

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 525 484 1096 * www.stHnc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

09/09/2003 14:47

Page 3 of 16



SEVERN STI Submisslon #; 2003.08-0565

| TRENT |
Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (825) 551-7444 Fax: {925} 551-7899

Project: 180021.80 Received: 08/18/2003 09:40
Conoco #6419

Site: 6401 Dublin Blvd., Dublin, CA

Prep(s):  5030B Test(s): 8260FAB

Sample [D; MW-2 Lab ID: 2003-08-0565 - 3

Sampled: 08MEB/200312:25 Extractad; 8/29/20032 13:32

Matrix: Water QC Batch#: 2003/08/29-1B.66
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 08/29/2003 13:32
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 08/29/2003 13:32
Toluens ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 1 08/29/2003 13:32
Ethylbanzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 08/29/2003 13:32
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 08/29/2003 13:32
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 0&f29/2003 13:32
Ethanol ND 500 ug/L 1.00 | 08/29/2003 13:32

Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-g4 93.7 76-114 |% 1.00 | 08/29/2003 13:32
Toluena-dad 986 B8-110 |% 1.00 | 08/29/2003 13:32

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 09/09/2003 14:47

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A At of Sevem Trent Fic Tai 025 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1086 * www.stl-nc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 18
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Gettler Ryan

Aftn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 84568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-789%

Project: 180021.80

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

Submission #: 2003-08-0565

Receivad: 08/19/2003 09:40

Conoco #6419
Site; 6401 Dublin Blvd,, Dublin, CA

Prap(s). 50308 Tesl{s): 8260FAB

Sample ID: MW-3 Lab ID: 2003-08-0565 - 4

Sampled: 08/18/2003 14:55 Extracted:  8/28/2003 19;91

Matrix: ~ Water QC Batch#: 2003/08/28-2A.66

Analysis Flag: o ( See Legend and Note Section )
Compaound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoling 4400 2000 ug/L 40.00 | 08/28/2003 19:51 g
Benzene ND 20 ug/L 40.00 | 08/28/2003 19:51
Toluene ND 20 ug/L 40.00 | 08/28/2003 18:51
Ethylbenzene ND 20 ugfL 40.00 | 08/28/2003 18:51
Total xylanes ND 40 ug/L 40.00 | 08/28/2003 18:51
Methyl tert-butyl ather (MTBE) 3300 g0 ug/L 40.00 | 08/28/2003 19:51
Ethanol ND 20000 ug/L 40.00 { 08/28/2003 19:51

Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichiocroethane-d4 104.3 76-114  |% 40.00 | 08/28/2003 19:51
Toluene-d8 098 6 B8-110 |% 40.00 1 08/28/2003 19:51

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasarton, CA 94566

A prart aof Bivitn Tranr Plo

Tel 925 4B4 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2406

09/09/2003 14:47

Fage 5 of 16
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Submission #: 2003-08-0565

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Getiler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180021_80 Received: 08/19/2003 09:40

Conoco #6419

Site: 6401 Dublin Blvd., Dublin, CA

Prep(s):: 50308 Test(s): 8260FAB

‘Sampie |D: MW-4 Lab 1D: 2003-08-0565 -5

Sampled: 08182003 14:10 Extracted: 8/28/2003 2015

Matrix: Water QC Batch#: 2003/08/28-2A.66

Analysis Flag: o ( See Legend and Note Section }
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 2000 1000 ug/L 20.00 | 08/28/2003 20015 ol
Benzene ND 10 ug/L 20.00 | 08/28/2003 20:15
Toluene ND 10 ug/L 20.00 [ 08/28/2003 20:15
Ethylbenzene ND 10 ug/L 20.00 | 08/28/2003 20:15
Total xylanes ND 20 ug/L 20.00 | 08/28/2003 20:15
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 1400 40 ug/L 20.00 | 08/28/2003 20:15
Ethanol ND 10000 ug/L 20.00 1 08/28/2003 20:15

Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichlorosthane-d4 108.7 76-114 % 20.00 | 08/28/2003 20:15
Toluene-d8 99.5 B8-110  |% 20.00 | 08/28/2003 20:15

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quamy Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566
A par af Swwim Trant Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 926 484 1096 * www_stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2406 Page 6 of 16

09/09/2003 14:47
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Gettler Ryan

Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Submission #: 2003-08-0565

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180021.80
Conoco #6419

Received: 08/19/2003 09:40

Site: 6401 Dublin Bivd., Dublin, CA

S260FAB

Prep{s).  5030B Test(s):

Sample |ID: MW-5 LabID: ©  2003-08-0565 - 6

Sampled: 08/18/2003 11:50 Extracted:  8/28/2003 21:50

Matrix; Water QC Batch#; 2003/08/28-2A 66
Compound Long, RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 75 50 ug/L 1.00 { 08/28/2003 21:50 g
Banzens ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 08/28/2003 21:50
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 08/28/2003 21:50
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | OB/28/2003 21:50
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ugfL 1.00 | 08/28/2003 21:50
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 3.8 20 ug/L 1.00 | 08/28/2003 21:50
Ethanol ND 500 ug/L 1.00 | 08/28/2003 21:50

Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 1056.6 76-114  [% 1.00 | 08/28/2003 21:50
Toluene-d8 98.7 88-110 |% 1.00108/28/2003 21:50

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quary Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Savern Trent Pic

Tal 925 484 1919 Fax 8925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAF# 2496

09/09/2003 14:47

Fage 7 of 16
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Gettier Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7889

Froject: 180021.80
Conoco #6419

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Submission #: 2003-08-0565

Received: 08/19/2003 09:40

Site: 6401 Dublin Bivd., Dublin, CA

Frep(s): 50308 Test(s): 82G0FAB

Sample ID: MW-6 Lab ICx; 2003-08-0665 -7

Sampled: 08/18/2003 13:45 Extracted:  8/28/2003 22:14 ’

Matrix: Water QC Batch#: 2003/08/28-2A .66

Analysis Flag: o { See Legend ‘and Note Section }
Compound Conc. Rl Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline 320 100 ug/L 2.00 | 08/28/2003 22:14
Benzene ND 1.0 ua/L 2.00 | 08/28/2003 22:14
Toluene ND 1.0 ug/L 2.00 | 08/28/2003 22:14
Ethylbenzens N 1.0 /L 2.00 | 08/28/2003 22:14
Total xylenas ND 20 ug/L 2.00 | D8/28/2003 22:14
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 280 4.0 ug/L 2.0008/28/2003 22:14
Ethanol ND 1000 ug/L 2.00 | 08/28/2003 22:14

Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100.6 76-114  |% 2.00 [ 08/28/2003 22:14
Taluene-d8 101.3 B8-110 |% 2.00 [ 08/28/2003 22:14

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quary Lane, Pleasanton, GA 94566

& part of Sevem Trent Ple

Te| 925 484 1019 Fax 925 484 1096 * www stl-inc.com * CA DHE ELAP# 2496

09/09/2003 14:47

Page § of 16
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Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925} 551-7899

Froject: 180021.80
Conoco #6419

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Submission #: 2003-08-0565

Received: 08/18/2003 09:40

Site: 6401 Dublin Bivd., Dublin, CA

8260FAB

Prep(s).  5030B Test(s)k

Sample |D: MW.7 Lab ID: 2003-08-0565 - &

Sampled: 08/18/2003 12:55 Extracted:  8/28/2003 22:38

Matrix: Water QC Batch#: 2003/08/28-2A 66
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gascline 76 50 ug/L 1.00 | 08/28/2003 22:38 o]
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L. 1.00 | 08/28/2003 22:38
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 0B/28/2003 22:38
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 0B/28/2003 22:38
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 08/28/2003 22:38
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 6.3 20 ug/L 1.00 | 08/28/2003 22:38
Ethanol ND 500 ug/L 1.00 | 08/28/2003 22:38

Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 99.3 76-114 (% 1.00 { 08/28/2003 22:38
Toluene-dB 1011 B8-110 |% 1.00 | 068/28/2003 22:38

Severn Trent Laborafories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Sovern Trent Ple

Tul 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2496

09/08/2003 14:47

Page 9 of 16



SEVERN S Submission #: 2003-08-0565

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phore: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7889

Project: 180021.80 Received: 08/19/2003 0840
Conoco #6419

Site: 6401 Dublin Blvd., Dublin, CA

Pra'p(s): 50308 ' Test(s): B260FAB

Sampla ([): MW.8 Lab \D: 2003-08-0565 - 9

Sampled: 08/18/2003 11:05 Extracted: BIQBIZOOL} 23:.02

Matrix;  Water QC Batch#: 2003/08/28-2A.66
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 03 50 ug/l 1.00 | 08/28/2003 23:02 g
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 08/28/2003 23:02
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00} 08/28/2003 23:02
Ethylbenzens ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 08/28/2003 23:02
Total xylenss ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 08/28/2003 23:02
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 20 ug/L 1.00 | 08/28/2003 23:02
Ethanal ND 500 ug/L 1,00 | 08/28/2003 23:02

Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 106.4 76-114  |% 1.00 | 08/28/2003 23:02
Toluene-d8 97.3 88-110 (% 1.00 | 08/28/2003 23:02

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 09/09/2003 14:47

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanion, CA 94566
A part of Bavan Trert Flg Tel 025 484 1919 Fax 825 484 1006 * www.st-ing.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 10 of 16
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Gettler Ryan
Attn - Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite
Publin, CA 94568

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180021.80
Conoco #5419

Submission #: 2003-08-0565

Recsived: 08/19/2003 09:40

Site: 6401 Dublin Blvd., Dublin, CA

Prep(s). - 5030B Test(s): 8260FAB

Sample ID: MW-9 Lab ID: 2003-08-0565 - 10

Sampled:  08/18/2003 11:30 Extracted:  8/28/200323:26

Matrix: Water QC Batch#: 2003/08/28-2A.66
Compound Cone. RL Uinit Crilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline 657 50 ug/L 1.00 | 08/28/2003 23:26 g
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 08/28/2003 23:26
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 08/28/2003 23:26
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ua/l 1.00 | 08/28/2003 23:26
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 [ DB/28/2003 23:26
Methyl tert-butyl sther (MTBE) 6.2 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 0B/28/2003 23:26
Ethanol ND 500 ue/l. 1.00 | 0B/28/2003 23:28

Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 98.9 76-114  |% 1.00 | 08/28/2003 23:26
Toluena-d8 1009 88-110 [% 1.00 | 08/28/2003 23:26

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A putt of Savirn Tran Pl:

Tel 926 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www _sti-inc.com * CA DHE ELAP# 2496

08/09/2003 14:47

Page 11 af 16



SEVERN STI Submisslon #; 2003-08-0565
TRENT -

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Froject: 180021.80 Received: 08/19/2003 09:40
Conoco #6418

Site: 6401 Dublin Blvd., Dublin, CA

Batch QC Report

Prep(s): 5030B Test(s): 8260FAB
Method Blank Water GIC Batch # 2003/08/28-2A..66
MB: 2003/08/28-2A.66-027 Date Extracted: 08/28/2003 21:27

Compound Coneg. RL Unit Analyzed Flag

Gasoline ND a0 ug/L 08/28/2003 2127

Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 08/28/2003 21:27

Toluane ND 0.5 ugil 08/28/2003 21:27

Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 08/28/2003 21:27

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 08/28/2003 21:27

tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 100 ug/L 08/28/2003 21:27

Methyl teri-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 08/28/2003 21:27

Di-isopropyl Ether (DIFE) ND 20 ug/l 08/28/2003 21:27

Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE} ND 2.0 ug/L 08/28/2003 21:27

tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/L 08/28/2003 21:27

1,2-DCA ND 2.0 ug/L 08/28/2003 21:27

EDB ND 2.0 ug/L 08/28/2003 21:27

Fthanal ND 500 ug/L 08/28/2003 21:27

Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 96.0 76-114 % 08/28/2003 21:27

Toluene-d8 98.8 88-110 % 08/28/2003 21:27

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. (9/09/2003 14:47

STL San Francisco * 1220 Guarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566
A part of Suvmrn Trard Pz Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1006 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPY# 2496 Page 12 of 16



E VERN STI Submlssion #; 2003-08-0565
TREN1

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by §260B

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Siarra Count Suijte J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (825) 551-7444 Fax: (825) 551-7899

Project: 180021.80 Received: 08/18/2003 09:40
Conoco #6419

Site: 6401 Dublin Blvd., Dublin, CA

Batch QC Report

Prep(s);: 50308 Test(s): 8260FAB
Method Blank . Water QC Batch # 2003/08/29.1B.66
MB: 2003/08/29-1B.66-048 Date Extracted: 08/29/2003 11:48
Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasgoline ND 50 ug/L 08/29/2003 11:48
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 08/29/2003 11:48
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 08/29/2003 11:48
Ethylbenzene ND 056 ug/L 08/29/2003 11:48
Total xylenes ND 1.0 uglL (8/29/2003 11:43
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 100 ug/L 08/28/2003 11:48
Methyl tert-butyl ather (MTBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 08/20/2003 11:48
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) N 20 ug/L 08/29/2003 11:48
Ethyl tart-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 ug/l 08/29/2003 11:48
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ugfL 08/29/2003 11:48
1,2-DCA ND 2.0 ug/L 08/209/2003 11:48
EDB ND 20 ug/L 08/29/2003 11:48
Ethanol ND 500 ug/L 08/28/2003 11:48
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 89.5 TE-114 % 08/29/2003 11:48
Toluene-d8 1006 88-110 % 0B/28/2003 11:48
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 09/09/2003 14:47

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA B4566
A prrt ol Savern Trant Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sll-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2406 Page 13 of 16



‘:EVERN STI
TRPN[

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Phone: (225) 551-7444 Fax: (825) 551-7899

Project; 180021.80
Conoco #6419

Submission #: 2003-08-0565

Received: 08/19/2003-09:40

Site:

6401 Dublin Blvd., Dublin, CA

Batch QC Report

Prep(s): 50308

Laboratory Control Spike

LCS 2003/08/28-2A.66-039
LCSD 2003/08/28-2A.66-003

Water

Extracted: 08/28/2003
Extracted: 08/28/2003

Test(s): 8260FAB

QC Batch # 2003/08/28-2A.66

Analyzed: 08/28/2003 20:3¢
Analyzed: 08/28/2003 21:03

Compaound Conc. ugfl Exp.Conc| Recovery % |RPD| Ctd.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Ree. |RPD] LCS | LOCSD

Benzene 227 224 25 90.8 B9.6 1.3 169129 20

Toluene 214 214 25 856 85.6 0.0 | 70-130| 20

Methyl tert-buty! ether (MTBE)| 22.5 21.5 25 90.0 86.0 4.5 | 65-165] 20

Surrogates(s}

1.2-Dichlorosthane-d4 820 490 500 1040 |88.0 76-114

Toluene-dg 497 495 500 @04 9.0 88-1114

Severn Trent Laboratories, inc.
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, GA 94566

A part of Bovem Tront Fic

Tol 935 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHE ELAP# 2496

09/09/2003 14:47

Fage 14 of 16



SEVERN STI
TRM.T

Gettler Ryan
Attn.; Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: {925) 551-7894

Project: 180021.80
Conoco #6419

Submission #: 2003-08-0565

Received: 08/18/2003 0%:40

Site;

5401 Dublin Bivd., Dublin, CA

Batch QC Report

FPrep(s): 5030B

Laboratory Control Spike

LCS 2003/08/29-18.66-049
LCsD '2003/08/29-1B.66-024

Water

Extracted: 08/29/2003
Extracted: 08/29/2003

Tesl(s): 8260FAB

QC Batch # 2003/08/29-1B.66
 Analyzed: 08/29/2003 11:00

Analyzed: 08/29/2003 11:24

Compound Conc. ug/l Exp.Conc,| Recovery% |RPD) Ctr.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPDY LCS | LCSD

Benzene 228 223 25 91.2 7302 22| 68129| 20

Toluene 22,5 234 25 90.0 93.6 39| 70-130] 20

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 22.8 228 2b 1.2 90.4 0.8 | 65165 20

Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichlaoroethane-cd4 497 471 500 904 84,2 76-114

Tolugne-dg 501 505 500 100.2 1101.0 858-110

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quanry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94586

A part af Seven Trent Plo

Tel 525 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHES ELAP# 2496

09/09/2003 14:47

Page 15 of 16



SEVERN STI Submission #; 2003-08-0565

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7829

Project: 180021.80 Received: 08/19/2003 09:40
Conoco #6419

Site: 6401 Dublin Blvd., Dublin, CA

Legend and Notes

Analysis Flag
o
Reporting limits were raised due to high level of analyte present in the sample.

Result Flag

g
Hydrocarbon reported in the gasoline range does not match
our gasoline standard.

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 09/06/2003 14:47

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94568
& pirl o Sevem Trent Pig Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2496 Page 16 of 18



